2023-2024 Cost of Attendance

Executive Track (Remote + Summer)

The Executive Track Remote + Summer timeline consists of two semesters online and one
summer in-residence.

The tuition fee total for the LL.M. executive track remote + summer timeline equal the prior
academic year’s tuition fees. 25% of fees will be billed for the spring term, 50% for the summer
term, and 25% for the fall term.

LL.M. Spring Summer Fall Total 2024
Estimated Semester Semester Semester (3
Expenses (online) (3 months (online) semesters,
2024 in- 2024 12
residence) months)
2024
Tuition and Fees $18,337.50 $36,675 $18,337.50 $73,350
(25% of total) (50% of total) (25% of total)
Student Health $1,606 $1,606
Insurance
Program (SHIP)
Fee
Instructional $106 $106 $212
Resilience and
Enhancement Fee
(IREF)
Living Expenses* $11,544 $11,544
Books & Supplies $748 $748

Please note, all fees are subject to change.

Living expenses are estimated so you can plan ahead for your expenses during your LL.M.
degree. Please see the Graduate Division page for more information about what components
are typically included in living expenses.



https://financialaid.berkeley.edu/how-aid-works/student-budgets-cost-of-attendance/

Executive Track (Two Summers)
The Executive Track Two Summers timeline consists of two consecutive summers in-residence.

For the executive track two summers timeline, approximately half of the total tuition and fees is
due each summer semester. Executive track students’ second-semester tuition fees may be
higher than the first semester, typically an increase of 3-5%, since tuition may rise from year to
year. Projections for the next year will be available in spring.

LL.M. Summer Summer Total 2023-24
Estimated Semester Semester (2 Semesters)
Expenses 2023 (3 2024 (3
months) months)
Tuition and Fees $34,928.50 $34,928.50 $69,857
Student Health $1,606 $1,606 $3,212
Insurance Program
(SHIP) Fee
Living Expenses* $11,544 $11,544 $23,088
Books & Supplies $748 $748 $1,496

Please note, all fees are subject to change.

Living expenses are estimated so you can plan ahead for your expenses during your LL.M.
degree. Please see the Graduate Division page for more information about what components
are typically included in living expenses.



https://financialaid.berkeley.edu/how-aid-works/student-budgets-cost-of-attendance/

Traditional Track

The Traditional Track is our 9-month in-residence academic year program.

*These fees are expected, not confirmed. Tuition fees will be finalized in July.

LL.M.
Estimated
Expenses

Tuition and Fees

Student Health
Insurance Program
(SHIP) Fee

Rent & Utilities*
Food*

Personal (clothing,
recreation, etc.)*

Transportation*

Books & Supplies*

Fall Semester
2023

$36,675

$3,078

$8,890
$4,117

$1,395

$1,620

$748

Spring
Semester
2024

$36,675

$3,078

$8,890
$4,117

$1,395

$1,620

$748

Total 2023-24
(9 months)

$73,350

$6,156

$17,780
$8,234

$2,790

$3,240

$1,496

Please note, all fees are subject to change.

Living expenses are estimated so you can plan ahead for your expenses during your LL.M.
degree. Please see the Graduate Division page for more information about what components
are typically included in living expenses.



https://financialaid.berkeley.edu/how-aid-works/student-budgets-cost-of-attendance/

