## 2023-2024 Cost of Attendance

## **Executive Track (Remote + Summer)**

The Executive Track Remote + Summer timeline consists of two semesters online and one summer in-residence.

The tuition fee total for the LL.M. executive track remote + summer timeline equal the prior academic year's tuition fees. 25% of fees will be billed for the spring term, 50% for the summer term, and 25% for the fall term.

LL.M. Estimated Expenses	Spring Semester (online) 2024	Summer Semester (3 months in- residence) 2024	Fall Semester (online) 2024	Total 2024 (3 semesters, 12 months)
Tuition and Fees	\$18,337.50 (25% of total)	\$36,675 (50% of total)	\$18,337.50 (25% of total)	\$73,350
Student Health Insurance Program (SHIP) Fee		\$1,606		\$1,606
Instructional Resilience and Enhancement Fee (IREF)	\$106		\$106	\$212
Living Expenses*		\$11,544		\$11,544
Books & Supplies		\$748		\$748

Please note, all fees are subject to change.

Living expenses are estimated so you can plan ahead for your expenses during your LL.M. degree. Please see the <u>Graduate Division page</u> for more information about what components are typically included in living expenses.

## **Executive Track (Two Summers)**

The Executive Track Two Summers timeline consists of two consecutive summers in-residence.

For the executive track two summers timeline, approximately half of the total tuition and fees is due each summer semester. Executive track students' second-semester tuition fees may be higher than the first semester, typically an increase of 3-5%, since tuition may rise from year to year. Projections for the next year will be available in spring.

LL.M. Estimated Expenses	Summer Semester 2023 (3 months)	Summer Semester 2024 (3 months)	Total 2023-24 (2 Semesters)
Tuition and Fees	\$34,928.50	\$34,928.50	\$69,857
Student Health Insurance Program (SHIP) Fee	\$1,606	\$1,606	\$3,212
Living Expenses*	\$11,544	\$11,544	\$23,088
Books & Supplies	\$748	\$748	\$1,496

Please note, all fees are subject to change.

Living expenses are estimated so you can plan ahead for your expenses during your LL.M. degree. Please see the <u>Graduate Division page</u> for more information about what components are typically included in living expenses.

## **Traditional Track**

The Traditional Track is our 9-month in-residence academic year program.

\*These fees are expected, not confirmed. Tuition fees will be finalized in July.

LL.M. Estimated Expenses	Fall Semester 2023	Spring Semester 2024	Total 2023-24 (9 months)
Tuition and Fees	\$36,675	\$36,675	\$73,350
Student Health Insurance Program (SHIP) Fee	\$3,078	\$3,078	\$6,156
Rent & Utilities*	\$8,890	\$8,890	\$17,780
Food*	\$4,117	\$4,117	\$8,234
Personal (clothing, recreation, etc.)*	\$1,395	\$1,395	\$2,790
Transportation*	\$1,620	\$1,620	\$3,240
Books & Supplies*	\$748	\$748	\$1,496

Please note, all fees are subject to change.

Living expenses are estimated so you can plan ahead for your expenses during your LL.M. degree. Please see the <u>Graduate Division page</u> for more information about what components are typically included in living expenses.